

FILED

JAN 20 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 293157

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THOMAS A. MATTSON,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard A. Gittins
WSBA #17450
Attorney for Appellant
843 Seventh Street
P. O. Box 191
Clarkston, WA 99403
(509) 758-2501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESPONSIVE ARGUMENT. 1

 A. Respondent’s argument that the actual protocol of Clearwater Paper known to Appellant required that he seek and receive permission to enter the restricted area immediately before entry is neither found in the administrative record nor a finding of fact as adopted by the Commissioner..... 1

 B. Violation of a company rule is not misconduct under RCW 50.04.294 if the violation is unintentional, inadvertent, a result of ordinary negligence in an isolated instance or a result of a good faith error in judgment or discretion..... 4

III. CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.App. 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	6
<i>Cox v. Helenius</i> , 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P.2d 683 (1985)	6
<i>Darneille v. Employment Security</i> , 49 Wn.App. 575, 744 P.2d 1091 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Echo Bay Cmty. Ass'n v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 139 Wn.App. 321, 160 P.3d 1083 (2007).....	6
<i>Pacquing v. Employment Security</i> , 41 Wn.App. 866, 707 P.2d 150 (1985).....	5

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 5.40.050	6
RCW 50.04.294.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 8
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a).....	7
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	4, 6, 7
RCW 50.04.294(3).....	7
RCW 50.20.066	1
WAC 192-150-205(1)	7

Rules

RAP 10.3	1
